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REGIONAL AIR POLLUTION CONTROL AGENCY
Serving Clark, Darke, Greene, Miami, Montgomery & Preble Counties

117 South Main Street, Dayton, Ohio 45422-1280
937-225-4435 - Fax: 937-225-3486

www.rapca.org

September 3, 2010

Certified Mail
Mr. Rich Welker, Division Manager
Rumpke of Ohio Inc.
1300 E. Monument Street
Dayton, OH 45404

Dear Mr. Welker:

WARNING LETTER

On August 16. 2010, while conducting routine field surveillance. Christine Swetz and Maria
Cruset from the Regional Air Pollution Control Agency (RAPCA) noted visible particulate
emissions (yEs) from the metal stack located on the northeast side olthe roof at Rumpke of
Ohio Inc. (Rumpke) located at 1300 East Monument Street in Dayton, Ohio. This facility is
identified by Ohio EPA facility ID 0857043073. The stack observed serves the rotary drum
dryer, a component of emissions unit P901, a glass recycling plant at Rumpke, U.S. EPA
Reference Method 9 (RM 9) readings were conducted on the dryer stack emissions by Christine
Swetz for 18 minutes. A violation of Rumpke's Per-nit to Install (P11) 08-04650, Permit to
Operate (PTO) and Ohio Administrative Code (OAC) rule and Montgomery County Combined
General Health District Air Pollution Control Regulations (MCCGHDAPCR) section 3745-17-
07(A) was documented.

PTI 08-04650 was issued on January 18, 2005 for P901 and the PTO was issued on November
29, 2005. Per P11 08-04650 and the PTO for P901 7 the rotary drum dryer is subject to OAC and
MCCGHDAPCR section 3745-17-07(/), Visible particulate emission limitations for stack
emissions. OAC rule and MCCGI-IDAPCR section 3745-17-07(A) states that visible particulate
emissions from any stack may exceed 20% opacity, as a six-minute average, for not more than
six consecutive minutes in any 60 minutes, but shall not exceed 60 percent opacity, as a six-
minute average, at any time. TheRM 9 readings conducted by RAPCA on August 16, 2010
documented two non-overlapping six-minute exceedances of the 20% opacity limitation during
the 18-minute observation period in violation of OAC rule and MCCGHDAPCR section 3745-
17-07(A), P1108-04650, the P10 for P901 and Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05.

On August 18, 2010, Maria Cruset again observed VEs from the dryer stack at Rumpke and
conducted Rh'! 9 readings for 18 minutes. Two non-overlapping six-minute exceedances of the
20% opacity limitation were documented during the 18-minute observation period ii) violation of
OAC rule and MCCGHDAPCR section 3745-17-07(A),  P11 08-04650, the PTO for P901 and
Ohio Revised Code (ORC) 3704.05. Following her RM 9 readings, Ms. Cruset entered the
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facility and met with you to discuss the observations documented on both of the above occasions.
At that time, a dryer baghouse pressure drop reading of 1,75" water column (WC) was recorded
by RAPCA. You then instructed a plant employee to stop operations and investigate the
situation. Later that day, you reported to RAPCA that three bags had fallen inside the baghouse.
In a subsequent e-mail, dated August 24, 2010, Rumpke reported that the cause of the fallen bags
appeared to be due to routine equipment vibrations and that all 49 bags had been replaced in the
bagliouse following the maintenance check on August 18, 2010. Ruinpke also stated that the
internal baghouse inspection frequency had recently been increased from weekly to daily.

The 1.75" WC pressure drop recorded by RAPCA on August 18, 2010, prior to the haghouse
maintenance, was within the allowable limitation of one to four inches WC established in PT]
08-04650 and the PTO for the dryer baghouse. RAPCA understands from follow up
correspondence with Runipke that the dryer baghotise pressure drop monitor was working
properly and had been calibrated in 2009. Due to the fact that VE violations were documented
while pressure drop readings were within the allowable range, RAPCA is concerned that the
baghouse pressure drop is not an accurate indicator of the emissions unit's compliance status.
RAPCA is therefore requesting that Rumpke perform daily \'E checks on the stacks serving
P901 to assure ongoing compliance. Daily VE checks will be a requirement in the new Permit to
Install and Operate (PTIO) for P901 which has been recently drafted and recommended to Ohio
EPA for issuance.

On August 19, 2010, a RAPCA representative conducted follow up surveillance at the Rurnpke
facility and observed VEs from the dryer stack ranging between five to ten percent opacity which
indicated that emissions from the dryer baghouse had returned to compliance. RAPCA
appreciates Rumpke's cooperation and efforts to promptly address the dryer emissions and
improve maintenance practices at the facility, if you have any questions regarding this matter,
please contact me at (937) 496-7541.

Sincerely,

EAL
Christine A. Swetz
Air Pollution Control Specialist
Abatement Unit



• completeitemsl,2,and3.AJs000mPlete 	 A)iynatUrS f)
ttem 411 Restricted Delivery is desired., d I Au 41. r k'A9 - -	 0 Agent

• Printlouraame and address on the reverse 	 i.tv V I	 /f	 - - 0 Addressee
B. ecelvhdbv(	 .1	 C Date otDelivery

S Attach this card to the back of The mailpiece,	 p /iJ	 4' c (a
Or on the front If space Permits.

-	 ------'-	 0. Is deftvecy address	 item 1? IJ Yes
NGMAde Addressed to: 	 If YES, enter delivery address below, 	 C

flWd1c
Divisi*j Manager
RumØ of Ohio Inc.
1300 B. Monument Street	 Service

El Certified 	 E3 Express
Dayton, OH 45404	 1 o Registered	 C Rebm Receipt for Merchandise

E3 Insured Mal
-	 4.ResuictedDeltvely?&XtraFee) 	 Dyes

2 M Number 	 7002 0510 0000 7312 0666 -

PS Form 3811, February 2004	 Domestic Return Receipt 	 -	 102595-02-M-1540

	

V	
If;.:;.

Certified Mail Provides	 1 7-5
• A mailing receipts 4"

A unique identifier for your mailpiece
!A signature upon delivery

: A record of delivery kept by the Postal Service tar two 9ictCL
Important Reminders: 	 .A Certified Mail may ONLY be combined with First-Class Mail or Priority MaibjiIN Cerlified Mail is not available for any class at international mail. 	 - -
- NO INSURANCE COVERAGE IS PROVIDED with Certified Mail.- FOr,

valuables, please consider Insured or Registered Mail.S For an additional tee a Return Receipt may be requested to provide p 	 at;delivery. To obtain Return Receipt service, please complete andattach-a.Returtit
Receipt (PS Form 3811) to the article and add applicable postage to cover
I Endorse mailpiece "Return Receipt Requested". To.receive afee waiver
a duplicate return receipt, a USPS postmark on your Certified Mail receipt 75required. 

I • For an additional fee, delivery may be restricted to the addressee or,
addressee's authorized agent. Advise the clerk or mark the mailpiece with tteendorsement 'Restricted Delivery.

• It a postmark on the Certified Mail receipt is desired, please present the Si-
cis at the past office for postmarking. It a postmark on the Certified M%lt
receipt is not needed, detach and affix label with postage and mail.

IMPORTANT: Save this receipt and present it when making an inquIry.'
PS Form 3500, January 20e1 (Ret-stee)	 102595-02-M-0452

I


